1Scientific Reports | 7: 3929  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-04410-4
Optimized microwave illusion
device
Benjamin Vial, Max Munoz Torrico & Yang Hao
We report the design, fabrication and experimental verification of an illusion device working at
microwave frequencies. A two dimensional topology optimization procedure is employed to find
the binary layout of a dielectric coating that, when wrapped around a metallic cylinder, mimics the

map the electric field (see Fig. 5(c)). It is composed of two parallel conducting plates, each with a diameter of 1 m
and spaced 15 mm apart. This ensures that the only propagating mode is the fundamental TEM mode for frequen-
cies bellow 10 GHz. The source is an X-band waveguide (single-mode operational frequency range: 8.2–12.4 GHz;
cutoff frequency: 6.557 GHz) fixed to the rotating bottom plate. It produces a cylindrical wave from its end, similar
to a line source excitation. Microwave absorbers are added at the boundaries of the system in order to reduce scat-
tering and reflections from the edges. Holes have been drilled along the radius of the fixed top plate with a spatial
resolution of 5 mm. A monopole probe connected to the first port of a vector network analyzer (VNA) measures
the amplitude and phase of the S-parameters with respect to the source waveguide connected to the other port. By
varying the position of the probe along the radius and rotating the bottom plate, we obtain a 2D polar map of the
near field. A computer controls and synchronizes the motor and the VNA through a LabView code.
References
	 1.	 Pendry, J. B., Schurig, D. & Smith, D. R. Controlling electromagnetic fields. Science 312, 1780–1782, doi:10.1126/science.1125907
(2006).
	 2.	 Leonhardt, U. Optical conformal mapping. Science 312, 1777–1780, doi:10.1126/science.1126493 (2006).
	 3.	 Zolla, F., Guenneau, S., Nicolet, A. & Pendry, J. B. Electromagnetic analysis of cylindrical invisibility cloaks and the mirage effect.
Opt. Lett. 32, 1069–1071, doi:10.1364/OL.32.001069 (2007).
	 4.	 Chen, H., Chan, C. T. & Sheng, P. Transformation optics and metamaterials. Nat. Mater. 9, 387–396, doi:10.1038/nmat2743 (2010).
	 5.	 Cai, W., Chettiar, U. K., Kildishev, A. V. & Shalaev, V. M. Optical cloaking with metamaterials. Nat. Photonics 1, 224–227,
doi:10.1038/nphoton.2007.28 (2007).
	 6.	 Li, C. & Li, F. Two-dimensional electromagnetic cloaks with arbitrary geometries. Opt. Express 16, 13414–13420, doi:10.1364/
OE.16.013414 (2008).
	 7.	 Schurig, D. et al. Metamaterial electromagnetic cloak at microwave frequencies. Science 314, 977–980, doi:10.1126/science.1133628
(2006).
	 8.	 Dupont, G. et al. Revolution analysis of three-dimensional arbitrary cloaks. Opt. Express 17, 22603–22608, doi:10.1364/
OE.17.022603 (2009).
	 9.	 Nicolet, A., Zolla, F. & Guenneau, S. Electromagnetic analysis of cylindrical cloaks of an arbitrary cross section. Opt. Lett. 33,
1584–1586, doi:10.1364/OL.33.001584 (2008).
	10.	 Ni, X., Wong, Z. J., Mrejen, M., Wang, Y. & Zhang, X. An ultrathin invisibility skin cloak for visible light. Science 349, 1310–1314,
doi:10.1126/science.aac9411 (2015).
	11.	 Gharghi, M. et al. A carpet cloak for visible light. Nano Lett. 11, 2825–2828, doi:10.1021/nl201189z (2011).
	12.	 Fischer, J., Ergin, T. & Wegener, M. Three-dimensional polarization-independent visible-frequency carpet invisibility cloak. Opt.
Lett. 36, 2059–2061, doi:10.1364/OL.36.002059 (2011).
	13.	 Valentine, J., Li, J., Zentgraf, T., Bartal, G. & Zhang, X. An optical cloak made of dielectrics. Nat. Mater. 8, 568–571, doi:10.1038/
nmat2461 (2009).

	25.	 Jensen, J. S. & Sigmund, O. Topology optimization for nano-photonics. Laser Photon. Rev 5, 308–321 (2011).
	26.	 Andkjær, J. & Sigmund, O. Topology optimized low-contrast all-dielectric optical cloak. Appl. Phys. Lett. 98, 021112 (2011).
	27.	 Andkjær, J., Asger Mortensen, N. & Sigmund, O. Towards all-dielectric, polarization-independent optical cloaks. Appl. Phys. Lett.
100, 101106 (2012).
	28.	 Urzhumov, Y., Landy, N., Driscoll, T., Basov, D. & Smith, D. R. Thin low-loss dielectric coatings for free-space cloaking. Opt. Lett. 38,
1606–1608 (2013).
	29.	 Yamada, T., Watanabe, H., Fujii, G. & Matsumoto, T. Topology optimization for a dielectric optical cloak based on an exact level set
approach. IEEE Trans. Magn. 49, 2073–2076 (2013).
	30.	 Otomori, M. et al. Level set-based topology optimization for the design of an electromagnetic cloak with ferrite material. IEEE
Trans. Magn. 49, 2081–2084 (2013).
	31.	 Fujii, G., Watanabe, H., Yamada, T., Ueta, T. & Mizuno, M. Level set based topology optimization for optical cloaks. Appl. Phys. Lett.
102, 251106 (2013).
	32.	 Lan, L., Sun, F., Liu, Y., Ong, C. & Ma, Y. Experimentally demonstrated a unidirectional electromagnetic cloak designed by topology
optimization. Appl. Phys. Lett. 103, 121113, doi:10.1063/1.4821951 (2013).
	33.	 Vial, B. & Hao, Y. Topology optimized all-dielectric cloak: design, performances and modal picture of the invisibility effect. Opt.
Express 23, 23551–23560, doi:10.1364/OE.23.023551 (2015).
	34.	 Jensen, J. S. & Sigmund, O. Systematic design of photonic crystal structures using topology optimization: Low-loss waveguide bends.
Appl. Phys. Lett. 84, 2022–2024 (2004).
	35.	 Sigmund, O. & Jensen, J. S. Systematic design of phononic band–gap materials and structures by topology optimization. Philos.
Trans. A. Math. Phys. Eng. Sci. 361, 1001–1019 (2003).
	36.	 Jensen, J. S. & Sigmund, O. Topology optimization of photonic crystal structures: a high-bandwidth low-loss t-junction waveguide.
J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 22, 1191–1198, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.22.001191 (2005).
	37.	 Zhou, S., Li, W., Chen, Y., Sun, G. & Li, Q. Topology optimization for negative permeability metamaterials using level-set algorithm.
Acta Mater. 59, 2624–2636 (2011).
	38.	 Diaz, A. R. & Sigmund, O. A topology optimization method for design of negative permeability metamaterials. Struct. Multidiscip.
Optim. 41, 163–177, doi:10.1007/s00158-009-0416-y (2009).
	39.	 Wang, Y., Luo, Z., Zhang, N. & Kang, Z. Topological shape optimization of microstructural metamaterials using a level set method.
Comput. Mater. Sci. 87, 178–186, doi:10.1016/j.commatsci.2014.02.006 (2014).
	40.	 Kildishev, A. V. et al. Stochastic optimization of low-loss optical negative-index metamaterial. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 24, A34–A39,
doi:10.1364/JOSAB.24.000A34 (2007).
	41.	 Barton, J. H., Garcia, C. R., Berry, E. A., Salas, R. & Rumpf, R. C. 3-d printed all-dielectric frequency selective surface with large
bandwidth and field of view. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 63, 1032–1039, doi:10.1109/TAP.2015.2388541 (2015).
	42.	 Koziel, S., Bekasiewicz, A., Couckuyt, I. & Dhaene, T. Efficient multi-objective simulation-driven antenna design using co-kriging.
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 62, 5900–5905, doi:10.1109/TAP.2014.2354673 (2014).
	43.	 Ourir, A., de Lustrac, A. & Lourtioz, J.-M. Optimization of metamaterial based subwavelength cavities for ultracompact directive
antennas. Microwave Opt. Technol. Lett. 48, 2573–2577, doi:10.1002/mop.21996 (2006).
	44.	 Ouedraogo, R. O. et al. In situ optimization of metamaterial-inspired loop antennas. IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. 9, 75–78,
doi:10.1109/LAWP.2010.2043409 (2010).
	45.	 Rahmat-Samii, Y. & Michielssen, E. (eds) Electromagnetic Optimization by Genetic Algorithms, 1st edn (John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
1999).
	46.	 Castles, F. et al. Microwave dielectric characterisation of 3d-printed BaTiO3/ABS polymer composites. Sci. Rep. 6, 22714,
doi:10.1038/srep22714 (2016).
	47.	 Deffenbaugh, P. I., Rumpf, R. C. & Church, K. H. Broadband microwave frequency characterization of 3-d printed materials. IEEE
Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol. 3, 2147–2155, doi:10.1109/TCPMT.2013.2273306 (2013).
	48.	 Garcia, C. R. et al. 3d printing of anisotropic metamaterials. Prog. Electromagn. Res. Lett. 34, 75–82, doi:10.2528/PIERL12070311
(2012).
	49.	 Rumpf, R. C., Pazos, J., Garcia, C. R., Ochoa, L. & Wicker, R. 3d printed lattices with spatially variant self-collimation. Prog.
Electromagn. Res 139, 1–14, doi:10.2528/PIER13030507 (2013).
	50.	 Bao, D., Mitchell-Thomas, R., Rajab, K. & Hao, Y. Quantitative study of two experimental demonstrations of a carpet cloak. IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett. 12, 206–209, doi:10.1109/LAWP.2013.2245294 (2013).
	51.	 Jin, J. The finite element method in electromagnetics (John Wiley & Sons, 2014).
	52.	 Berenger, J.-P. A perfectly matched layer for the absorption of electromagnetic waves. J. Comput. Phys. 114, 185–200 (1994).
	53.	 Lassas, M., Liukkonen, J. & Somersalo, E. Complex Riemannian metric and absorbing boundary conditions. J. Math. Pure. Appl. 80,
739–768, doi:10.1016/S0021-7824(01)01214-4 (2001).